BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Susan Afshari
:


:
v. :
C-20055547

:

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
:


:

and Kim and Mike Fantazier
:
Indispensable Party
:

INITIAL DECISION
Before

Ember S. Jandebeur
Administrative Law Judge 
This initial decision grants in part and denies in part the formal complaint of Susan and Mohammad Reza Afshari, and assesses a civil penalty against the public utility.
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS 
On November 3, 2005, Susan Afshari and her husband Mohammad Reza Afshari (Complainants) filed a formal complaint with the Public Utility Commission (PUC or Commission) against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (Respondent) alleging that they were improperly charged for an overdue balance for electric service that correctly should have been billed to her tenants, Mike and Kim Fantazier.  The Complainants request that the Public Utility Commission (PUC or Commission) require the Fantaziers to “pay the bill they created.”  The Complainants noted that three light bulb fixtures were found to be improperly on the tenants’ service bill and that they (Complainants) would pay the contested bill from the time the foreign load
 was discovered until fixed and a “small” amount during tenant’s occupancy to cover the foreign load.
On November 30, 2005, the Respondent filed an Answer to the formal complaint and a Petition to Join an Indispensable Party (Kim Fantazier). 

On December 5, 2005, an Interim Order Setting Resolution Conference was issued directing the parties to attempt through mediation to resolve the matter themselves.  The Respondent declined mediation and on January 6, 2005, the matter was referred to the Office of the Administrative Law Judge (OALJ).
On December 19, 2005, Mike and Kim Fantazier filed a response to the Petition to Join an Indispensable Party.
On February 13, 2006, the Chief Administrative Law Judge issued an Order Granting Motion to Join an Indispensable Party and Kim Fantazier was added as a party.

On April 4, 2006, Kim Fantazier filed an additional letter regarding “the situation at hand with the PPL bill.”

On June 2, 2006, the undersigned ALJ issued an Interim Order adding Mike Fantazier as an Indispensable Party to this matter.

On June 2, 2006, the undersigned ALJ issued a Prehearing Order to the Parties advising the parties of PUC procedural protocol.

On July 6, 2006, a hearing in the matter was held in the Public Utility Commission’s Scranton office.  Ms. Afshari appeared for the Complainants and testified on their behalf.  The Respondent was represented by counsel and presented two witnesses.  Kim and Mike Fantazier appeared and Kim Fantazier testified on their behalf.  The Complainants submitted two (2) exhibits.  Both were admitted into the record.  The Respondent submitted five (5) exhibits.  All were admitted into the record.  The Indispensable party presented none.  The record in this matter closed on August 6, 2006.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainants are current customers of the Respondent and receive electric service at a rental property they own in Mayfield, Pennsylvania.  NT 6

2. This formal complaint arose after the Complainants rented an apartment to the Fantaziers for about one year.  NT 6

3. After receiving complaints from other tenants, the Complainants attempted to evict the Fantaziers.  NT 6-7

4. August 16, 2005, Kim Fantazier called the Respondent to complain that basement lights were being charged to her meter.  NT 40

5. At about the time of the eviction efforts, on August 24, 2005, the Respondent investigated the rental property for foreign load and discovered three light bulbs servicing a common area were being charged to the Fantaziers’ account.  NT 8-9, NT 41-42, PPL Exh. 1 and 2
6. The Fantaziers alleged that “other things” might have been hooked up to their service, but that she (Kim) could not prove it.  NT  31-32

7. The Respondent found no foreign load other than the three light bulbs in the common area on the Fantaziers’ service.  NT 57

8. There was no foreign load other than the three light bulbs in the common area.

9. The Complainants hired an electrician and had the wiring of the three light bulbs moved onto their service, eliminating the foreign load.  NT 10

10. The Fantaziers originally rented one apartment and then changed to a second because of cheaper rent and a larger living room.  The Complainants charged a lesser rent because of the three lights bulbs and explained that up front, to the Fantaziers.  The Complainants did not know of the phrase “foreign load” or that such a configuration could be problematic.  NT 8-9, 11
11. The Respondent advised the Complainants that the Fantaziers’ bill would be put into their name.  NT 10

12. The Respondent transferred the Fantaziers’ unpaid balance ($1,410.58) to the Complainants’ account.  NT 10, 17
13. The Complainants understood they were responsible for paying the electric service from the time of the discovery of the foreign load until it was corrected.  They understood that to be from August 24 – September 14, 2005, and $65.87.  NT 11, 15-16
14. The Complainants asked the Respondent how a customer [i.e., the Fantaziers] runs up such a high bill.  NT 11-12

15. The Complainants agreed they were responsible for $2 per month to cover the cost of the foreign load from July 2004, when the Fantaziers moved in, to August 24, 2005, when that service was put into the Complainants’ names.
16. The Complainants challenge the amount transferred to their account, not the transfer itself.  NT 21

17. The Respondent transferred $1,410.58 from the Fantazier account to the Complainants’ account.  NT 53, PPL Exh. 4 and 5
18. Neither the Complainants nor the Fantaziers have made any payments toward the $1,410.58.  NT 55
19. The Fantaziers contest whether they knew initially that three light bulb fixtures in the common area were included on their electric service.  They admit that they knew “later.”  It is not known what “later” means.  NT 27
20. The Fantaziers made payment arrangements with the Respondent for electric service.  NT 28, 51, PPL Exh. 4
21. The Fantaziers made two payments, one of $350 on February 11, 2005, and one of $96 on July 7, 2005, for electric service from September 2004, through September 2005, (thirteen months).  For that same period, the service they used amounted to $1,735.53.  PPL Exh. 4
22. The Fantaziers admit that “a significant portion” or “maybe half, less than half, a little less than half” of the electric bill, from when they moved in (July 2004) to leaving in October 2005, is theirs.  NT 30-31
23. The Fantaziers agree that at least $700 of the electric service bill is their responsibility.  NT 33-34

24. If provided a bill for $700 toward their electric service, the Fantaziers intend to pay it, taking one year to do so.  NT 35
25. The Fantaziers were glad most of their electric bill was not paid.  NT 33
26. The Fantaziers did not pay anything toward their electric service during the pendency of this matter because “something would have been taken care of and they [PPL] would have taken out those charges, whatever.”  NT 34
27. The Respondent did not pursue payment from the Fantaziers over a thirteen-month period.  

DISCUSSION
This formal complaint relates to a husband and wife/landlord and husband and wife/tenant dispute, and the transfer of the tenants’ electric service account balance into the landlords’ account upon discovery of foreign load on the tenants’ service.  It was abundantly clear during the hearing that there is significant animosity between the landlords and their former tenants.  I will address whether the transfer of the tenants’ account balance to the Complainants was appropriate, who is responsible to pay what, and whether the utility’s service and actions in this matter were appropriate under the mandates of the Public Utility Code.
Burden of Proof


The Complainants, as the party seeking affirmative relief from this Commission, bear the burden of proof.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  The term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1954); and Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means one party must present evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Id.  Accordingly, one must review the record in this case to determine whether the Complainants have satisfied their burden of proof.  If the review indicates the burden has been satisfied, one must then determine whether the Respondent submitted evidence of co-equal value or weight to refute the Complainants’ evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof cannot be satisfied, unless the party bearing the burden of proof presents additional evidence.  Morissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967); and Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C., 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), affirmed, 501 Pa. 443, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).



Substantial evidence must support the Commission’s decision.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; and Yellow Cab Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).  The term “substantial evidence” means such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  In order to establish a sufficient case against a utility to satisfy the burden of proof, a Complainant must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein, supra.  Under these mandates, the Complainants must show that the transfer of the balance (or portions thereof) of the tenants’ electric service account to their own was improper.
Foreign Load


By law, the Respondent must comply with legislative mandates governing the provision of public utility service in landlord-tenant situations.  Section 1529.1 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 1529.1, addresses such situations, and reads as follows: 

§ 1529.1.  Duty of owners of rental property
 
(a)
Notice to public utility - It is the duty of every owner of a residential building or mobile home park which contains one or more dwelling units, not individually metered, to notify each public utility from whom utility service is received of their ownership and the fact that the premises served are used for rental purposes.

(b)
 History of account - Upon receipt of the notice provided in this section, if the mobile home park or residential building contains one or more dwelling units not individually metered, an affected public utility shall forthwith list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner, and the owner shall thereafter be responsible for the payment for the utility services rendered thereunto. In the case of individually metered dwelling units, unless notified to the contrary by the tenant or an authorized representative, an affected public utility shall list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner, and the owner shall be responsible for the payment for utility services to the premises.
(c)
Failure to give notice - Any owner of a residential building or mobile home park failing to notify affected public utilities as required by this section shall nonetheless be responsible for payment of the utility services as if the required notice had been given.

The Commission has clearly established that the presence of "foreign load" prevents a dwelling unit from being deemed "individually metered" as that term is used in 66 Pa. C. S. § 1529.1.  David P. Boyce v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket Number Z-00223698, Opinion and Order adopted June 30, 1994, entered September 1, 1994, Elizabeth Santos v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket Number C-00967757, Opinion and Order adopted July 10, 1997, entered August 7, 1997.  Foreign load exists where tenants have a meter and are direct utility customers and utility service for other tenants or for the landlord is being billed through their meter.  Boyce at 4-5.  In other words, foreign load is utility service which is not related to serving a tenant, but for which the tenant is being billed.  Santos at 4.  Section 1529.1 of the Public Utility Code, requires that an affected public utility "shall forthwith list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner" when a residential building contains one or more dwelling units not individually metered.  66 Pa. C. S. § 1529.1(b).

Here, the Respondent received a called in complaint from tenant Kim Fantazier alleging foreign load.  They investigated the complaint on August 24, 2005, and found three basement lights in a common area included on the Fantaziers’ service.  Such circumstances are foreign load.  As described in the statutory citation above, when foreign load is found, the account must go into the landlord’s name.  This is not optional, it is mandatory.  The Complainants do not contest this.  However, the Complainants do contest transfer of the Fantaziers bill that occurred prior to the foreign load discovery.  They simply do not agree that the entire Fantazier uncollected bill should have been transferred to their account.
Indeed, the Complainants agree that they are responsible from the time the foreign load was found until the time it was fixed.  Additionally, the Complainants agree they should pay for the cost of the light bulb usage in the common area for the period prior to discovery.  This part of the Complainants complaint is not allowable.  Under the current statutory configuration, transfer of the entire Fantazier account to the Complainants was proper.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1529
Next, the Complainants do not understand and challenge (1) how the Respondent allowed the Fantaziers to amass such a high balance due, and (2) the Complainants believe it is “unfair” to hold them responsible for all of the electricity used by the Fantaziers.  The Complainants seek an adjustment.  The first issue, regarding how the utility allowed a customer to amass such a high balance is a challenge to the satisfactoriness of the Respondent’s service.  The second issue, regarding an adjustment, I will address separately and in more detail below. 
Respondent’s Service
Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code provides:

Character of service and facilities:  

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.  Subject to the provisions of this part and the regulations or orders of the commission, every public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations governing the conditions under which it shall be required to render service.  Any public utility service being furnished or rendered by a municipal corporation beyond its corporate limits shall be subject to regulation and control by the commission as to service and extensions, with the same force and in like manner as if such service were rendered by a public utility.  The commission shall have sole and exclusive jurisdiction to promulgate rules and regulations for the allocation of natural or artificial gas supply by a public utility.

The Respondent has this statutorily imposed obligation to provide adequate, efficient, safe, reasonable service to each of its customers.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The statutory definition of "service" is to be broadly construed.  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm'n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1995).  The Fantaziers had a reciprocal responsibility to pay for their service, as do the Complainants and any other customers.  
Allowing the Fantaziers to accrue a balance over a thirteen-month period, and make only two payments is neither reasonable nor efficient service.  The only testimony provided by the Respondent regarding efforts they made to collect from the Fantaziers for the Respondent’s services was that the Fantaziers were on the “OnTrack” program for lower income customers.  That testimony was limited at best.  Ms. Theresa Albright, customer support supervisor for the Respondent testified regarding the Fantaziers’ account.  The following colloquy reveals the sum total of efforts made regarding the Fantazier account arrearages.
Respondent’s counsel:  Now I believe you heard Ms. Fantazier discuss payment arrangements; are you aware, did Ms. Fantazier contacted PPL or had discussions with PPL regarding payment arrangements to this account?  [Sic]
Ms. Albright:  Yes, she was on the OnTrack program
Counsel:  She was enrolled in OnTrack?
Ms. Albright:  OnTrack, yes.
Counsel:  And are you familiar generally with OnTrack?
Ms. Albright:  Yes.
Counsel:  Is that a program for lower income-qualified lower income people?
Ms. Albright:  Correct.
Counsel:  Where OnTrack assists with paying their bills?
Ms. Albright:  Correct.  Once the customer makes the payment.

The Respondent provided no evidence of any other efforts to secure payment over the thirteen-month period that the Fantaziers account accrued to nearly $1,500.  As a result, the Fantaziers consumed an average of $133.50 worth of electricity for thirteen months, made only two payments, (one of $350 and another for $96, totaling $446), and then serendipitously, their balance was transferred to the Complainants.  Taking into consideration their average usage, the $446 paid covered 3.3 months of service; the other 9.7 months of service and the attendant late fees were transferred to the Complainants’ service account, thus providing the Fantaziers with 9.7 months of free electricity.  
No testimony was provided by the Respondent as to when the Fantaziers were accepted into the OnTrack program.  PPL Exhibit 4 shows the first OnTrack credit made on May 10, 2005.  Therefore, from September 8, 2004, (inception of this account) to May 5, 2005, if the Respondent made any effort at collection, it does not appear, nor was any such testimony provided.  The Fantaziers account was in arrears of $1,150.49 by April 11, 2005.  Failure to pursue collection efforts for the eight months preceding the Fantaziers acceptance into the  OnTrack program, and allowing an account to accrue to $1,150.49 is poor business practice, as well as unreasonable and inefficient service.  This inaction by the Respondent constitutes a violation of § 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Thus, the Complainant established that the Respondent rendered inadequate service in connection with this incident.  
Civil Penalty

Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  Section 3301 is silent as to the factors that should be considered in determining an appropriate penalty.  The Commission however, has established policy standards for proceedings involving such violations using the guidelines established in Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company L.P., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000).   
Rosi was a litigated case, in which a hearing was held before an ALJ.  The ALJ made determinations, including that Sprint Communications Company (Sprint) should pay a civil fine of $64,000 for slamming.  Sprint appealed as to the amount of the fine, and the Commission issued an order that set forth the following standards the Commission would apply when determining the amount of a civil penalty in slamming cases:  
1.
Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500 to $1,000 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.  
2.
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer’s account.
3.
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.
4.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
5.
Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.  
6.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.
7.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.
8.
The amount necessary to deter future violations.  
9.
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
10.
Other relevant factors.  
Subsequently, the Commission determined that all violations of the Public Utility Code and its regulations would be subject to review under the standards set forth in Rosi.  Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n v. NCIC Operator Serv., Docket No. M-00001440 (Order entered Dec. 21, 2000).  The NCIC Operator Services case stated, 
This review is conducted with the purpose of developing or, in cases of settlement agreements, reviewing the appropriate penalty to be applied for all types of violations for all categories of public utilities.  Clearly, the factors we consider pursuant to our decision in Rosi are generic in nature and can be applied in all cases.  The nature of the violation (intentional or negligent), impact (customers affected and duration), extent of cooperation by the regulated entity, and compliance history are, inter alia, examples of factors that can be reviewed for all types of violations for all types of utilities.  
These factors, particularly the extent of cooperation by the utility and measures taken to improve compliance, have been viewed as key mitigating factors under Rosi.

With regard to the above standards as applied here: (1) the Respondent’s violation of § 1501 appears to be pure negligence, not an intentional violation; (2) the Respondent was not prompt in pursuing payment.  In fact, the Respondent allowed the Fantaziers account arrearage to accumulate without addressing it from September 8, 2004 – May 10, 2005; (3) no testimony was provided regarding the Respondents’ standard procedures for account collections, so I cannot opine on this standard; (4) four individuals are affected specifically by the Respondent’s violations (the Fantaziers and the Complainants); (5) this penalty arises from a litigated, not settled, complaint; (6) I cannot address the Respondent’s compliance history outside of this matter, as I do not have such a record; (7) there was no lack of cooperation; (8) it is hoped that the Respondent will address customer arrearages more timely; (9) other foreign load cases reviewed did not have the same fact pattern as this case; (10) no other considerations are necessary here.  The key components under these standards are the Respondent’s negligence in attempting to collect on the Fantaziers account, lack of promptness for same, failure to settle, and what civil penalty figure will deter the Respondent from similar negligence.  
The most troubling aspect of this case is that the longer the Fantaziers withheld payment the more liable for a large transfer sum the Complainants became.  To have the inaction of the Respondent effectively penalize the Complainants is an inappropriate result.  The foreign load discovered here was not the main problem.  The main problem was a significantly overdue account, one on which the Respondent should have been actively pursuing collection or potential termination in accordance with their tariff.  The Respondent failed to serve both of its customers reasonably or efficiently.  Under these circumstances, a civil penalty of $100 per month for each month of inaction by the Respondent is appropriate.  The Respondent could not be expected to act on the Fantazier’s first month of service, September 2004, or perhaps even the second.  By the end of the second month, the Fantaziers were already receiving late payment charges; therefore, obviously the Respondent knew they were not paying their bill.  Additionally, by the end of the second month the Fantaziers balance was already a significant sum of $364.36.  (PPL Exh. 4 – see 10/8/2005)  Thus, it is appropriate to apply a civil penalty for November, December 2004 and January, February, March, and April 2006, or seven of the nine months of inaction, totaling a civil penalty of $700.00.  
Adjustment 
The Complainants contend that dollar amount transferred is improper, unfair or both.  They agree that they are responsible for the account once foreign load was found and until it was fixed.  However, they do not agree that they are responsible for the Fantaziers whole thirteen-month arrearage and request an adjustment.  
As explained above, while the Fantaziers were tenants of the Complainants and under the mandates of the Public Utility Code transfer of the $1,410.58 was legally proper, and any waiver of their rights as tenants would have been void and unenforceable.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1530.  As already noted, the foreign load was not the main problem, but rather the arrearage.  The Complainants request for an “adjustment” is effectively a request for monetary damages caused by their former tenants’ arrearage and the Respondent’s failure to timely pursue collection.  The Commission however, is not empowered to award such monetary damages, Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977); Allegheny County Port Authority v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm'n, 427 Pa. 562, 237 A.2d 602 (1967); Behrend v. Bell of Pa., 257 Pa. Super. Ct. 35, 390 A.2d 233 (1978); Pa. Department of Highways v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm'n, 198 Pa. Super. Ct. 87, 182 A.2d 267 (1962).  In a complaint against a public utility that seeks monetary damages arising from a failure to provide safe, adequate, reasonable or efficient service, the Supreme Court has approved of a bifurcated procedure.  
The question of the PUC's jurisdiction was before us recently in Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383, A.2d 791 (1977) and Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980).  In Feingold, we held that the courts of common pleas have original jurisdiction to hear suits against public utilities for damages arising from failure to provide adequate service.  477 Pa. at 10, 383 A.2d at 795.  See also, Elkin, 491 Pa. at 130, 420 A.2d at 375.  In Elkin we further defined the parameters of our holding in Feingold.  Elkin involved an action challenging the adequacy of a complainant's telephone service, and this Court there approved of a bifurcated procedure for certain situations, whereby the issue of liability is decided initially by the PUC, after which the court of common pleas considers the issue of damages where appropriate.  Elkin, 491 Pa. at 134, 420 A.2d at 377.  

De Francesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Co., 499 Pa. 374, 366-367; 453 A.2d 595 (1982).
Thus, service issues are first decided by the Commission, and then a court of common pleas may consider the issue of damages.  DeFrancesco v. Western Pa. Water Co., 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982).  The Commission clearly has jurisdiction to determine whether PPL rendered reasonable and adequate service or was negligent.  DeFrancesco v. Western Pa. Water Co., 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982), Feingold v. Bell Tele. Co. of Pa., 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977).  As already noted above, the Complainants successfully proved Respondent’s service did not meet 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.
Additionally, at the hearing, Kim Fantazier, testifying on behalf of herself and her husband, admitted and agreed that they were responsible for $700 of the transferred bill.  She further agreed that they intended to pay the $700 and that they needed one year to do it.  Therefore, in light of the Fantaziers admissions under oath, the Respondent may choose to collect the $700 agreed to from the Fantaziers and not the Complainants.  Such a result is supported by 52 Pa. Code § 56.35, however, pursuant to § 1529 of the Public Utility Code, the Commission cannot order the utility to do so.  Similar to the discussion above, any claim for these monies, if made, must be taken up with a court of common pleas rather than the Commission.  Elkin, 491 Pa. at 134, 420 A.2d at 377 (1980); De Francesco, 499 Pa. 374, 366-367; 453 A.2d 595 (1982).
Finally, the Respondent charged late payment penalties to the Fantaziers over the thirteen-month period.  Those late payment penalties totaled $30.54.  In light of the Respondent’s negligent service, collection of late payment fees from the Complainants is inappropriate.  Therefore, those fees of $30.54 must be deducted from the Complainants bill.  
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 701.
2. The burden of proof is on the Complainants pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  The Complainants failed to prove that transfer of the Fantaziers balance to them was improper.
3. Upon the discovery of foreign load on a tenant’s service, the utility must list the account in the owner’s name.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1529.1 (b)

4. The Fantaziers accept responsibility for $700 of electric service provided to them by the Respondent.  They agree that they owe that amount to the Respondent, and intend to pay the $700 to the Respondent within one year.  52 Pa. Code § 56.35
5. The Respondent may collect the $700 from the Fantaziers.  52 Pa. Code § 56.35
6. The Respondent is not entitled to collect late payment fees from the Complainants when they failed to pursue collection from the Fantaziers.  The transfer of the Fantaziers late payment fees of $30.54 to the Complainants was improper.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501
7. The statutory definition of "service" is to be broadly construed.  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm'n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1995).
8. The Respondent failed to provide reasonable or efficient service to the Fantaziers or the Complainants.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501
9. Service issues are first decided by the Commission, and then a court of common pleas may consider the issue of damages.  DeFrancesco v. Western Pa. Water Co., 499 Pa. 374, 377; 453 A.2d 595 (1982).  
ORDER

THEREFORE, 
IT IS ORDERED: 
1. That the formal complaint of Susan Afshari and Mohammed Reza Afshari at Docket No. C-20055547 is granted in part and denied in part as follows:

2. The Respondent shall remove the $30.54 late payment fees transferred to the Complainants’ account.
3. The Complainants remain responsible to the Respondent for the transferred balance and have a thirteen-month period from the date of the final Commission Order in which to pay the balance without penalty. 
4. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall forward, within thirty (30) days after service of the Commission's Order, a civil penalty of $700 ($700) by certified check or money order payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, as provided for in Section 3301 and Section 3315 of the Public Utility Code (66 Pa. C.S.A §§ 3301 and 3315); the check or money order shall be mailed to the following address: 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Secretary
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
5. That this formal complaint proceeding be marked closed.

Date:
November 9, 2006



_________________________________








Ember S. Jandebeur







Administrative Law Judge
�	Foreign load is where a ratepayer's meter registers usage for utility service provided to a dwelling unit or dwelling units occupied by a person or persons other than the ratepayer, or for use in a common area of a building, e.g., hallway lighting, furnace fan, laundry room appliances.


�	NT stands for Notes in Testimony and indicates where in the written transcript this testimony appeared.
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